For the year ended March 31, 2023

Financial Assets 543 (543) - -

Financial Liability (262) 262 - -

Total 280 (280) - -

B. Interest Rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rates. The Company exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with

floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

Interest rate risk exposure

Below is the overall exposure of the Company to interest rate risk:

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Variable rate borrowing - -

Fixed rate borrowing 32,674 23,600
 32,674 23,600

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings. With

all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

For the year ended March

31, 2024

For the year ended March 31,

2023

Effect on profit before tax

Impact due to increase by 100 basis Points 327 236

ANNUAL REPORT  2023-24

79

Impact due to decrease by 100 basis Points (327) (236)

C. Other risk

Other Price Risk:

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price. Other price risk

arises from financial assets such as investments in equity instruments . The Company is exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments

in equity instruments recognised at FVTOCI. As at 31st March, 2024, the gain recognised in other comprehensive income of such equity

instruments recognised at FVTOCI amounts to Rs. 3075 lakhs (March 31, 2023Rs.379 lakhs). The details of such investments in equity